

Case No. 13-30185

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

LUTHER SCOTT, JR., for himself and all other persons similarly situated;  
LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP, for themselves  
and all other persons similarly situated,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

TOM SCHEDLER, in his official capacity as the Louisiana Secretary of State,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF LOUISIANA  
USDC No. 2:11-CV-926

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES LUTHER SCOTT, JR.  
AND LOUISIANA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP**

---

NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.

Sherrilyn Ifill

*Director-Counsel*

Ryan P. Haygood

*Counsel of Record*

Natasha M. Korgaonkar

Leah C. Aden

Johnathan J. Smith

99 Hudson Street, Suite 1600

New York, NY 10013

(212) 965-2200

(212) 226-7592 (Fax)

rhaygood@naacpldf.org

Ronald L. Wilson

701 Poydras Street, Suite 4100

New Orleans, LA 70139

(504) 525-4361

(504) 525-4380 (Fax)

PROJECT VOTE

Sarah Brannon

Niyati Shah

Michelle Rupp

1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW, Suite 1000

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 546-4173

(877) 426-3979 (Fax)

FRIED, FRANK, HARRIS, SHRIVER & JACOBSON LLP

Michael B. de Leeuw

Israel David

Jesse Ryan Loffler

David S. Yellin

One New York Plaza

New York, NY 10004

(212) 859-8000

(212) 859-4000 (Fax)

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	x
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT APPELLEES HAVE SATISFIED ELEMENTS OF ARTICLE III STANDING. ....	10
A. Luther Scott, Jr. Has Article III Standing. ....	11
B. The Louisiana NAACP Has Article III Standing. ....	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT AGENCIES’ SECTION 7 OBLIGATIONS APPLY TO ALL COVERED TRANSACTIONS, INCLUDING THOSE CONDUCTED REMOTELY. ....	19
A. The Plain Text of Section 7(a)(6) Applies to All Covered Transactions. ....	20
B. Schedler Ignores that Section 7 Establishes Two Tiers of Voter Registration Agencies. ....	21

- C. Schedler Improperly Seeks to Import the Term “In Person”  
from a Different Provision of the NVRA into Section 7.....23
- D. Schedler’s Interpretation Contravenes the NVRA’s Express  
Statutory Purpose and Congressional Intent.....26
- III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT SECTION 7  
REQUIRES THE DISTRIBUTION OF VOTER  
REGISTRATION APPLICATIONS UNLESS A CLIENT  
DECLINES “IN WRITING.” .....30
  - A. The Plain Language of Section 7 Requires Distribution of Voter  
Registration Applications to All Clients Unless They Decline in  
Writing. ....31
  - B. Schedler’s Reading of the Subsection Ignores Portions of the  
Subsection’s Text.....33
  - C. A Plain Reading of the Subsection is Supported by the Purpose  
of the NVRA. ....35
- IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE CHIEF  
ELECTION OFFICIAL IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FULLY  
“COORDINAT[ING]” STATE RESPONSIBILITIES UNDER  
THE NVRA.....38
  - A. The Plain Text of the Statute Requires that Schedler Coordinate  
the State’s Compliance with the NVRA.....39
  - B. Schedler is Empowered by both State and Federal Law to  
Coordinate Louisiana’s NVRA Responsibilities.....42
- V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INJUNCTION COMPLIES WITH  
RULE 65(d) AND SHOULD BE AFFIRMED. ....46
  - A. Schedler is Estopped from Arguing that He Cannot Adhere to  
an Injunction with Which He has Certified Compliance.....46
  - B. The Injunction Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 65(d). ....48
  - C. The Injunction is an Appropriate Remedy.....49

VI. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT APPELLEES SATISFIED THE NOTICE REQUIREMENTS OF THE STATUTE. ....	51
A. Schedler Has Waived Arguments Regarding the Filing of the Notice Letter. ....	51
B. The Notice Letter Fulfills the Statutory Requirements. ....	51
C. Mr. Scott Was Not Required to Send a Duplicative Notice Letter. ....	52
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY RULED THAT APPELLEES ARE “PREVAILING PARTIES” AND ENTITLED TO REASONABLE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS. ....	54
A. The Appeal of Attorneys’ Fees is Not Ripe. ....	54
B. Appellees Are Prevailing Parties, and Schedler is Jointly and Severally Liable with DCFS and DHH for Violations of the NVRA. ....	54
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	58
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 597 F.3d 697 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>Adar v. Smith</i> , 639 F.3d 146 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Anderson ex rel. Anderson v. Canton Municipal Separate School District</i> , 232 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Fowler</i> , 178 F.3d 350 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	14, 17, 18
<i>Association of Community Organizations for Reform Now v. Miller</i> , 129 F.3d 833 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	52, 53
<i>Baisden v. I'm Ready Productions, Incorporated</i> , 693 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	10
<i>Baker Hughes Oilfield Operations, Incorporated v. Cage (In re Ramba, Incorporated)</i> , 416 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	36
<i>Bonds v. Tandy</i> , 457 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>Charles H. Wesley Education Foundation, Incorporated v. Cox</i> , 408 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005). .....	13, 24
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	20
<i>CPC International, Incorporated v. Skippy, Incorporated</i> , 214 F.3d 456 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	49
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	41

*Eiland v. Westinghouse Electric Corporation*,  
58 F.3d 176 (5th Cir. 1995) .....45

*Ergo Science, Incorporated v. Martin*,  
73 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 1996) .....46, 47

*Ferrand v. Schedler*,  
No. 11-926, 2011 WL 3268700 (E.D. La. July 21, 2011).....52

*Fischl v. General Motors Acceptance Corporation*,  
708 F.2d 143 (5th Cir. 1983) .....26, 36

*F.T.C. v. Fred Meyer, Incorporated*,  
390 U.S. 341 (1968).....27

*Georgia State Conference of the NAACP v. Kemp*,  
841 F. Supp. 2d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....21, 25, 26, 53

*Guilzon v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
985 F.2d 819 (5th Cir. 1983) .....37

*Hall v. GE Plastic Pacific PTE Limited*,  
327 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2003) .....47

*Harkless v. Brunner*,  
545 F.3d 445 (6th Cir. 2008) .....28, 41, 44

*Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman*,  
455 U.S. 363 (1982).....10

*Hay v. City of Irving, Texas*,  
893 F.2d 796 (5th Cir. 1990) .....54

*Hearst Newspapers, Limited Liability Corporation v. Cardenas-Guillen*,  
641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011) .....11

*Hightower v. Texas Hospital Association*,  
65 F.3d 443 (5th Cir. 1995) .....26

*Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Incorporated*,  
471 U.S. 707 (1985).....43

*Hollywood Fantasy Corporation v. Gabor*,  
151 F.3d 203 (5th Cir. 1998) .....15

*International Paper Company v. Ouelette*,  
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....43, 44

*Jarvis Christian College v. National Union Fire Insurance Company of  
Pittsburgh, PA.*,  
197 F.3d 742 (5th Cir. 1999) .....11

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King*,  
No. 12-800, 2012 WL 6114897 (S.D. Ind. Dec. 10, 2012) .....53

*Lamie v. U.S. Trustee*,  
540 U.S. 526 (2004).....25, 28, 35

*Liberty Mutual Insurance Company v. Gunderson*,  
305 F. App'x 170 (5th Cir. 2008).....48

*Loa-Herrera v. Trominski*,  
231 F.3d 984 (5th Cir. 2000) .....12

*Long Island Care at Home, Limited v. Coke*,  
551 U.S. 158 (2007).....25

*Louisiana ACORN Fair Housing v. LeBlanc*,  
211 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2000) .....19

*Louisiana World Exposition v. Federal Insurance Company*,  
858 F.2d 233 (5th Cir. 1998) .....34

*Love v. Tyson Foods, Incorporated*,  
677 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2012) .....47

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....10, 11

*Meyer v. Brown & Root Construction Company*,  
661 F.2d 369 (5th Cir. 1981) .....46

*Mobil Oil Corporation v. Higginbotham*,  
436 U.S. 618 (1978).....25

*Nalle v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue*,  
997 F.2d 1134 (5th Cir. 1993) .....36

*Nash v. Chandler*,  
848 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1988) .....55

*National Council of La Raza v. Miller*,  
No. 3-12, 2012 WL 6691729 (D. Nev. Dec. 19, 2012).....18, 51

*National Coalition for Students with Disabilities v. Bush*,  
173 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (N.D. Fla. 2001) .....55

*National Coalition for Students with Disabilities Education &  
Legal Defense Fund v. Scales*,  
150 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2001).....32

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009).....23

*Osterweil v. Edmonson*,  
424 F. App'x 342 (5th Cir. 2011).....2, 30, 45

*Payne v. Travenol Laboratories, Incorporated*,  
565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978) .....49

*Peavy v. WFAA-TV, Incorporated*,  
221 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2000) .....20

*Pennsylvania Department of Corrections v. Yeskey*,  
524 U.S. 206 (1998).....29

*Perrin v. United States*,  
444 U.S. 37 (1979).....33

*Ray v. Atlantic Richfield Company*,  
435 U.S. 151 (1978).....43

*Schmidt v. Lessard*,  
414 U.S. 473 (1974).....49

*Southern Travel Club, Incorporated v. Carnival Air Lines, Incorporated*,  
986 F.2d 125 (5th Cir. 1993) .....54

*Shakman v. Democratic Organization of Cook County*,  
No. 69-2145, 1992 WL 80519 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 14, 1992) .....16

*Texas State Teachers Association v. Garland Independent School District*,  
489 U.S. 782 (1989).....55

*United States v. 162.20 Acres of Land*,  
733 F.2d 377 (5th Cir. 1984) .....2, 30

*Universal Seismic Associates, Incorporated. v. Harris County*,  
288 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2002) .....36

*Valdez v. Herrera*,  
676 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2012) .....32, 33, 34

*Valdez v. Herrera*,  
No. 09-668, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142209  
(D.N.M. Dec. 21, 2010).....31, 41, 44

*Vitek v. Jones*,  
445 U.S. 480 (1980).....50

*Walker v. City of Mesquite*,  
313 F.3d 246 (5th Cir. 2002) .....55

*Walker v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development*,  
99 F.3d 761 (5th Cir. 1996) .....55

*Watt v. Alaska*,  
451 U.S. 259 (1981).....26

*Zipes v. Trans World Airlines*,  
455 U.S. 385 (1982).....51



**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-(a)(2) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-(a)(3) .....2

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-(b)(1) .....2, 26, 35

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-2 .....20

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-2(a).....24

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-2(a)(3)(B).....26

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-3 .....27

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(1) .....26

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(2) .....22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(3) .....22, 26

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(4) .....22, 25

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(6) .....3, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(6)(A)..... *passim*

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(6)(B).....31, 50

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(6)(B)(iii).....31, 34, 36

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-5(a)(6)(C).....31, 50

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-8 .....38, 40, 45

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-9(b).....51

42 U.S.C. § 1973 gg-9(b)(1) .....41

42 U.S.C. § 1973gg-9(c).....55

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1) .....46

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(C) .....49

H.R. Rep. No. 103-66 .....28, 29  
H.R. Rep. No. 103-9 .....26, 28  
S. Rep. No. 103-6.....22, 26, 27, 28  
La. Admin. Code tit. 31, pt. II, § 503 (2011).....22  
La. R.S. 18:18(A)(6) .....38, 43

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*The American Heritage College Dictionary* (3d ed. 1997) .....20  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (6th ed. 1990).....20  
*Black’s Law Dictionary* (9th ed. 2009).....32  
*Oxford English Dictionary* (2d ed. 1989) .....41  
11A Charles Alan Wright, et al.,  
*Federal Practice & Procedure – Civil* § 2944 .....50
